

SC NO. 5195/2024
FIR NO. 226/2024
PS JAMIA NAGAR
U/S. 307/354D/120B/419/109 IPC
STATE VS. INZAMAMUL HAQUE & ANR

11.12.2025

Present: Mr. A. T. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP (Sub.) for the State.
Accused Inzamamul Haque produced from JC.
Accused Munawwar Alam produced from Jail No.
8/9, Tihar Jail, through VC.
Ms. Deepshikha, Ld. Co-counsel for accused
Munawwar Alam.
Mr. Niraj Kumar Singh, Mr. Abinash Kumar and Mr.
Keshav Chaudhary, Ld. Advocates for accused
Inzamamul Haque.
Mr. Sazid S. R. Shah and Mr. Vikrant Singh, Ld.
Counsel for Complainant.
IO SI Akash Deep is absent.

PW-2 Mohd. Farhan is present for cross-examination. He is cross-examined by accused Inzamamul Haque from 12:00 Noon to 03:00 PM. On request of co-counsel for accused Munawwar Alam, cross-examination on behalf of accused Munawwar Alam is deferred for next date.

PW-2 Mohd. Farhan is bound down for next date.

Issue notice to Jail Superintendent Central Jail No. 8/9, Tihar Jail, to provide special fiber rich diet, sitz bath and required medicines as per prescription by treating doctor and file report of compliance, by next date.

Contd....

SC NO. 5195/2024
FIR NO. 226/2024

:: 2 ::

Copy of this order be sent with notice to Jail Superintendent.

Put up for PE on 30.01.2026.

Accused Munawwar Alam states that he wants to be produced through Video Conferencing on next date. He be produced through VC from Jail, as per his wish.

(VISHAL SINGH)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:11.12.2025