

SC NO. 5195/2024
FIR NO. 226/2024
PS JAMIA NAGAR
U/S. 307/354D/120B/419/109 IPC
STATE VS. INZAMAMUL HAQUE & ANR.

23.04.2026

Present: Mr. Zuned Khan, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Inzamamul Haque produced from JC.
Accused Munawwar Alam produced in JC from
CJ8/9 Tihar Jail, through VC.
Mr. Shyam Babu and Mr. Antesh Kumar
Mishra, Ld. Counsel for accused Inzamamul Haque.
Mr. Waseem Ahmad and Mohd. Raja, Ld. Counsels
for accused Munawwar Alam.
Mr. Sazid S. R. Shah, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
Complainant 'K' is appearing through VC.
IO SI Akash Deep is present.

Fresh vakalatnama filed for accused Inzamamul
Haque. Be taken on record.

PW- 4 Shoaib is present, examined, cross-examined
and discharged.

PW Wasi Ahmad is unserved with summons.

**Issue fresh summons to PW Wasi Ahmad, through
IO, for next date.**

**Issue summons to PW Aftab, through office of DCP,
South-East, for next date.**

Complainant has appeared through VC and states
that the family of accused Munawwar Alam wrongfully

Contd.....

SC NO. 5195/2024
FIR NO. 226/2024

:: 2 ::

approached the family of her fiancé at Bihar to poison their mind to defame her and to cancel the marriage. She states that family of accused Munawwar Alam also approached an advocate at her native village to ask him to pressurize her family to settle the present case.

In this regard, the complainant is also filed a complaint through GD No. 90A dated 21.04.2026 to SHO PS Jamia Nagar.

Issue notice to SHO, PS Jamia Nagar, through office of DCP, South-East, to treat the matter seriously and at priority and to inquire into the complaint made by complainant. SHO to report within 10 days and to send the communication to local police station at Bihar where the complainant resides to ensure protection to her.

Put up for PE on **04.06.2026**.

(VISHAL SINGH)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:23.04.2026